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To the Board of Directors 
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W e have audited the accompanying co nsolidated statements of financial position of Raintree Services, Inc. (a non- 
profit organization) and subsidiary as of June 30, 1999 an d 1998, and the related consolidated statements of 
activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then coded. These financial staten~ents are the 
responsibility of the Organization's management. Our responsibility is to express an  opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audits. 

W e conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, issued  by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards  require that we plan  an d 
perform th e audit to obtain reasonable as surance about wheth er the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence  supporting the amounts an d disclosures in 
the finan cial statements. An audit also includes as sessing the accounting principles used an d significant estimates 
made by management, as  well as  evaluating the overall financial statement pres entation. W e believe that our 

audits provide a reasonable bas is for our opinion. 

In  our opinion th e consolidated finanelal statemco ts referred  to in the first paragraph present fairly th e financial 
position of Raintree Services, Inc. an d subsidiary at June 30, 1999 and 1998, an d the res ults of th eir operations  
and changes in its cash flows for the years then ended, in conform ity with generally accepted aec ounting 

principles . 

September 29, 1999 

CNG Tower ~ 1450 Poydras Street ~ Suite ]310 ~ New Orleans, LA 70112-6006 ~ Telephone 504/568-0086 ~ Fax 504/568-0102 



ASSETS 

R 

TATEM ENTS OF FINAN 

CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Certificate of deposit 
Service fees receivable 
Accrued interest receivable 
Unconditional promises to give 
Prepaid an d other 

TOTAL C~ ASSETS 

INVESTM ENTS 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPM ENT 

CURRENT LIA BILITIES 
D ue to  O CS 
Accounts payable 
Residents' savings 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABIL ITIES 

NET ASSETS: 
Unrestricted 
Temporarily Restricted 
Permanently Restricted 

TOTAL NET ASSET S 

1 

TOTAL LIA BILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

See notes to co nsolidated financial statements 
2 

1999 1998 

$ 205,966 
1,785 

194,783 
7,542 
60,000 
43,119 

513,195 327,181 

2,316,853 2,069,818 

185,11~ 190,117 

$3.015.15~ $~_~87~1L6 

20,933 
36,566 

$ 20,933 
19,798 

81 

57,499 40,812 

2,806,768 
150,892 

2,488,590 
57,714 

2,957,660 2.546,304 



E SER A 

IDATED 

UN RESTRICTED NET ASSETS 
Revenues and Support: 
Raintree House program 
Therapeutic family care program 
Drug-free schools program 
Case management progcam  
Private fam ily care program  
Contributions 
lnveslm ent return  
Gain on sale of property and equipment 
Other 
N et assets released from restrictions  

I) 

TOTAL UN RESTRI CTE D REVENUE AN D SUPPORT 

Expens es: 
Raintree  House program 
Therapeutic family care program  
Drug-free  schoo ls program 
Cas e man,agement program 
Private fam ily care program  
General asad admir~strative 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

IN CREASE IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 

TE M PORARI LY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS 

Contributions 
Investm ent return  
Net assets released from restrictions  

IN CRE ASE IN  TEIuIPORARILY RESTRICTE D NET ASSETS 

IN CRE ASE IN N ET ASSETS 

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

N ET ASSETS AT EN D OF Y EAR 

See notes to consolidated financial statements 
3 

1999 _1998 

$ 265,640 
400,849 
14,980 

221,392 
99,429 
103,918 
344,143 

37 545 

l 487 896 

293,505 
345,453 
13,960 
189,472 
89,473 
237 855 

1 169 718 

318 178 

129,500 
1,223 

$ 321,797 
400,946 
25,000 
133,097 
142,295 
79,048 
330,810 
11,306 

364  

__  
1,500 

1 446 163 

294,535 
350,942 
23,399 
117,749 
107,185 
228 162 

1 121 972 

324 191 

55,623 
96 

93 1~1778 54 219 

411,356 378,410 

2 546 304 2 167 894 
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R A1NTR EE SERVICES, INC. AN D SUB SIDIARY 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30. 1999 AND 1998 

CASH FLOW S FROM  OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Increase in Net Assets 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to 
net cash provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation 
(Gains) losses on sales and maturities of investm ents 
Unrealized (gains) losses on investments 
(Gains) losses on sales of property and equipment 
(Increase) decrease in operating assets 
Service fees receivable 
Accrued  interest receivable 
Prepaid and other 
Unconditional prom ises to  give 
Increase (Decrease) in operating liab ilities 
Accounts payable 
Res ident's savi ngs 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

CA SH FLOW S FROM  IN VESTIN G ACTIV ITIES 
Purchase of inves tm ents 
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investm ents 
Purchases  of property an d eq uipment 
Proceeds from sales of property an d equipment 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

NET IN CREASE (DECREASE) IN  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

BEGINNIN G CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

ENDING CASH AND CASH EQUIVAL ENTS 

See notes to consolidated financial statements 
6 

1999 1998 

$ 411,356 $ 378,410 

23,180 

(152,867) 
(135,931) 

(30,666) 
(1,260) 
(11,323) 
(52,500) 

16,768 
(80 

24,948 

(55,842) 
(219,777) 
(11,306) 

4,144 

66,676 68,235 

0 16,585) 
358,348 

(18,174) 

(379,119) 
186,267 

(41,746) 
11,306 

23,589 (223,292) 

90,265 (155,057) 

115,701 270,758 

$=205.966 $=~  



A 

T 

Prineinles of consolidation 

Cash and cash oauivalents 

wholly-owned subsidiary, 
transactions betwee n the 

For the purposes of the statements of cash flows
, the Agency considers all highly liquid investm ents available 

for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents
. 

Service fees receivable 

Service fees receivable co nsists primarily of am ounts due from various governm ental agencies
. All accounts 

are co ns idered fully collectible by managem ent. Accordingly
, no provision for doubtful accounts is 

co nsidered necessary. 

Unconditional nrom ises to ~ive 

The Agency records ce rtain promises to give as revenue when th e promi se is made
. Thes e co ntributions  do 

not req uire the Agency to meet any co nditions an d are expected to be  received  wi th one year
. M anag em ent 

co ns iders these am ounts to be  fully co llectible. Accordingly, no provision for doubtful accounts is co nsidered 
necessary. 

(Continued) 
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RA INTREE SERVICES. INC. AN D SUBSIDIAR Y 

NO TES TO CO NSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

(ConOnued) 

A. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUM MA RY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - 

(Continued) 

Investm entS in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are 
measured at fair value in the statement of financial position. Investm ent income or loss (including gains and 
losses on investments, interest, and dividends) is included in the statement of activities as increases or 
decreases  in unres tricted net as setS unless the inco me is restricted by donor or law. 

Property an d eq uipment 

Property an d equipment acquired prior to 1979, which primarily consists of the land and building, are 
recorded  at their appraised fair market value at June 30, 1979 because historical costs were not available. 
Oth er items of property an d eq uipment are rec orded  at fair market value at date of donation, if donated, an d at 
co st, if purchased. Deprec iation is co mputed using the straight-line method over the estim ated useful life of 
each as set. 

Revenue recognition 

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Agency that is, in substance, 
unco nditional. Contributions  that are restricted by the donor ar e repo rted as increases in unrestricted net 
as sets if th e restrictions expire in th e fiscal year in which the contributions ar e recognized. All other donor- 
res tricted contributions are reported as  increases in temporarily or permaaenfly restricted net assets and are 
rec las sified to unrestricted net as sets if and when the restriction expires. 

Donated materials an d eq uipment ar e rec orded as  co ntributions at th eir estimated values at date of receipt. 

Donated services have not been reflected in the financial statementS since no objective basis is available to 
measure the value of such services. Nevertheless, a substantial num ber of volunteers donate significant 
amountS of th eir time in th e Agency's program an d suppo rting services. 

Income taxes 

The Agency has received  a letter of determination from the Internal Revenue Service  advising that it qualifies 
as a non-profit co rporation under Section 501(e)(3) of the Internal Revenue Cod e, an d therefore, is not 
subject to inco me tax. 

Advertising 

The Agency follows the policy of charging the co stS of ad vertising to expens e as  incurred. Advertising 
expense was  $5,736 an d $2,041 for the years ended June 30, 1999 an d 1998, respec tively. 

(Continued) 
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B 

RAINTREE SERVICES. INC. AND SUBSIDIA RY 

A N D I 

(Continued) 

Included in cash and cash equivalents are temporary cash investments sum marized as follows: 

The Res erve Fund, Inc.; Primary Fund 
The Reserv e Fund, Inc.; Primary Fun d Endowment Accoun t 
Th e Res erve Fund, Inc.; Primary Fund Restoration Fun d 

1999 
$ 70,558 

6,488 
68~315 

SL4A~L6~ 

1998 
$24,812 
4,096 
2,091 

Amounts in the endowment acco unt are designated by the Board of Directors for capital investments. Th e 
Board retains control over an d may at its diseretion subseq uently use these funds for other purposes. 

C. INVESTM ENTS 

At June 30, 1999 an d 1998, marketable sec urities consisted of the following 

Stocks - 
Undesignated 
Designated  

Bonds - (Corporate) 
Undes ignated 

1999 

Cost 

$ 173,805 
586,495 

Unrealized 
M arket Gain0_oss) 

998 
Unrealized 

M arket Gain(Loss) 

$ 518,027 $ 344,222 $ 291,770 $ 640,986 $349,216 
1,320,366 733,871 534,783 1,119,696 584,913 

486,815 478,460 (8,355) 309,458 309,136 __  (322) 

$~247.115 $2.316.853 $~ 69.738 $1,136.011 $2~69.818 $~33.807 

(Continued) 
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L 

YEARS ENDED JU NE 30. 1999 AND 1998 

C. INVESTMENTS - (Continued) 

D 

(Continued ) 

Investm ent return included in the statements of aetivity is sum marized as follows: 

1999 1998 
UN RESTRICTED: 
Interes t 
Dividends 
Royalties 
Gains on sales and maturities  
Unrealized gains 

RESTRICTED 
Interes t 

TOTAL INV ESTM ENT RE TURN 

$ 27,314 
27,791 

240 
152,867 
135,931 

344,143 

1,223 

SL4~5~L~66 

$ 26,945 
28,029 

218 
55,842 
219,776 

330,8L0 

96 

$330,90_6 

Gains totaling $153,848 and losses totaling $981 were realized on the sales an d maturities of inves tm ents 
during 1999 on net proceeds of $358,348 and a net book value of $205,481. Gains totaling $57,806 and 
losses totaling $1,964 were realized on the sales an d maturities of investm ents during 1998 on net proceeds of 
$186,267 an d a net book value of $130,425. 

A summary of property and equipment is as  follows 

Land 
Buildings an d im provements 
Furniture an d equipm ent 
Construction in progress 

Less accumulated depreciation 

1999 
$ 90,000 
604,540 
188,251 
9,786 

892,577 

707,466 

$~  

(Continued) 
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1998 
$ 90,000 
604,540 
179,863 

874,403 
684,286 

$19~ H 7 
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VI 

D 

(Continued) 

Temporarily restricted net assets are available for the following specific purposes 

Equipm ent purchase 
Building restoration 
Case managem ent program expenses 
Regular family care program expenses 

Cultural enrichment project 

F. PEN SION PLAN 

1999 
$ 305 
118,529 
8,352 
19,206 
4,500 

1998 
$ 1,000 
2,091 
29,749 
24,874 

$~  SLZ, TL5 

Substantially all of the employees of Raintree Services, Inc. are covered by a money purchas e annuity pension 
plan. The Agency's policy has been to fund the annuities monthly. Pension plan co ntributions  for th e years 
ended  June 30, 1999 and 1998 were $5,144 an d $4,217, respectively. 

G . CREDIT RISK 

H 

The Agency has invested $145,361 at June 30, 1999 and $227,498 at June 30, 1998 in a money market fund. 
Under the provisions of Financial Aeco m~ting Standards Statement No. 105, th e Agency is exposed to a 
co ncentration of credit risk in those sam e am ounts which ar e not ins ured by federal deposit insurance . 

Th e Agency receives approximately 85%  of its program  revenues through th e State of Louisiana, Department 
of Social Services in the form of a per diem rate set by this office. Should the co ntracted services be 
discontinued  or the per diem co ntract rate be substantially reduced, the Agency would be required to look to 
other sources of funding in order to maintain its present level of service . 

During th e year ended  June 30, 1999, approximately 55%  of co ntributions  recorded  as income was received  
from a single donor. During the year ended Jun e 30, 1998, there were no individual donors that were deemed 
to by significant. 

(Continued) 
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RAINTREE SERVICES. INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 

D TA 

ED 

J. DESIGNATION OF NET ASSETS 

(Con~ ued) 

Included in net assets are am ounts designated as endowment funds which are to be used for capital 
improvem ents. The Board retains control over and may at its discretion subsequently use thes e funds for 
other purposes. Activity of the endowment consists of the following: 

Beginning balan ce 

Inco me recognized 
Contributions received  
Distributions 
Foreign taxes 

Ending balan ce 

1999 
$1,123,792 

210,486 
4,955 

(12,186) 
(192} 

1998 

$ 949,130 

209,218 
630 

(35,000) 
(18fi) 

$~!~26,85A $1~ 12L.79.2_ 

Raintrce Case Management, LLC (file "subsidiary") was organized in August 1998 for the purpose of 
co ntracting with the State of Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals to provide ease management 
services to m entally retarded, developm entally disabled, adult di sabled, elderly, infants an d toddlers and H IV 
participan ts. Th e subsidiary is currently co ntracted to provide th ese services through February 2002. 

The following summarizes financial position an d operations as of an d for the year ended June 30
, 1999 

ASSETS: 
Cash 
Accoun ts receivable 
Prepaid and oth er 

LIA BILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
Accounts payable 

N et as se ts 

(Continued) 
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$ 88 
27,063 
8,168 

$_35.31~ 

$ 25,812 

_ %507 
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VI I 

DATED FINANCIA L STA TEM  

(Continued) 

REVENUES: 
Fees for services 

EXPENSES: 
Contract services 
Bank charges 

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS 

CONTRIBUTION FROM  M EM BER 

EN DIN G NET ASSETS 

IDIARY - (Continued) 

$ 88,769 

79,250 
13 

79,263 

9,506 

1 

$ _  9.507 



RAINTREE SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 

W c have audited the consolidated financial statements of Raintrcc Services, lnc. and subsidiary as of and for th e 
year ended June 30, 1999, and have issued  our report thereon dated September 29, 1999. W c conducted our audit 
in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards an d the standards  applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued  by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our audit 
of the co nsolida ted financial statements as of June 30, 1999 resulted in an unqualified opinion. 

Section 1 Sum m ary of Auditor's Reports 

a. Report on Internal Control an d Compliance  M aterial to the Financial Statements 

Internal Control 
M aterial W eaknesses Yes X No Reportable Conditions Yes X No 

Compliance 
Complian ce Issues M aterial to Financial Statements 

__  
Yes X  N o 

b. Fed eral Awards  - None 

c. Identification of Major Programs - None 

Section II Financial Statem ent Findings - N o matters were reported. 

Section III Federal Award Findings an d Questioned Costs - None 
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ON COM PLIAN CE AND ON INTERN AL CONTROL 
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF BASIC FINAN CIAL STATEM ENTS PERFORM ED 

To the Board of Directors 
Raintree  Services, Inc. and Subsidiary 
N ew Orleans, Louisiana 

W e have audited the consolidated financial statements of Raintree Services, Inc. and subsidiary (a nonprofit 
organization) as of and for the years ended June 30, 1999 and 1998, an d have issued our report thereon dated 
September 29, 1999. W e co nducted our au dits in accordance with generally accepted au diting standards an d 
standards  applicable to financial audits contained  in Government Auditing Standards, issued  by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. 

Complian ce 

As part of obtaixfing reasona ble as suraaee  about whether Raintree Services, Inc. and subsidiary's financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed  tes ts of its co mplian ce wi th certain provisions  of laws, 
regulations , co ntracts, and grants, nonco mplian ce wi th which co uld ha ve a direct an d material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts, ttowever, providing an  opinion on compliance with those 

provisions was not an objective of our audit, an d aec, ordingly, we do not express such an  opinion. The results of 
our tests disclosed  no instances of noneo mplian ee  that are required  to be repo rted under Government Auditing 
Standards . 

nternal Control Over Financial Renortin~ 

In planning and performing our audit, we co nsidered Raintrce  Services, Inc. an d subsidiary's internal co ntrol over 
finan cial reporting in order to determ ine our auditing procedures  for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements and not to provide as surance on the internal control over financial repo rting. Our 
co nsidera tion of th e internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose  all matters in th e 
internal control over financial reporting that might be ma terial weaknesses . A ma terial weaknes s is a condition in 
which th e des ign or opera tion of one or m ore of th e internal co ntrol com ponents does not reduce to a relatively 
low level the risk that misstatements in am ounts that would be  ma terial in relation to  th e financial statements 
being audited may occur and not be  detected wi thin a timely period by employees in the normal co urse of 
performing their assigned  functions . W e noted no matters involving the internal co ntrol over financial repo rting 
an d its operation that we cons ider to  be material weaknesses . 

CNG Tower, 1450 Poydras Street ~ Suite 1310, New Orleans, LA 70112-6006 * Telephone 504/568-0086 * Fax 504/568-0102 



To the Board of D irectors 
Ralntre~ Services, Inc. and Subsidiary 

This report is intended for the information of the Board of Directors, management, the Bureau of Consolidated 
Educational Programs, Offi ce of Ed ucational Support Program s and the Legislative Auditor. However, this report 
is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

Certified  Pub 
September 29, 1999 


